RFC 9234
Route Leak Prevention and Detection Using Roles in
UPDATE and OPEN Messages
Abstract
Route leaks are the propagation of BGP prefixes that violate assumptions of BGP topology
relationships, e.g., announcing a route learned from one transit provider to another transit
provider or a lateral (i.e., non-transit) peer or announcing a route learned from one lateral peer
to another lateral peer or a transit provider. These are usually the result of misconfigured or

situation where the eBGP session will not come up after a software update. Implementations with
such default behavior are strongly discouraged.
Removing the OTC Attribute or changing its value can limit the opportunity for route leak
detection. Such activity can be done on purpose as part of an on-path attack. For example, an AS
can remove the OTC Attribute on a received route and then leak the route to its transit provider.
This kind of threat is not new in BGP, and it may affect any Attribute (note that BGPsec
offers protection only for the AS_PATH Attribute).
Adding an OTC Attribute when the route is advertised from Customer to Provider will limit the
propagation of the route. Such a route may be considered as ineligible by the immediate Provider
or its Peers or upper-layer Providers. This kind of OTC Attribute addition is unlikely to happen on
the Provider side because it will limit the traffic volume towards its Customer. On the Customer
side, adding an OTC Attribute for traffic-engineering purposes is also discouraged because it will
limit route propagation in an unpredictable way.
[RFC8205]
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rekhter, Y., Ed. Li, T., Ed. S. Hares, Ed. "A Border Gateway Protocol 4 (BGP-4)"
RFC 4271 DOI 10.17487/RFC4271 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4271>
Traina, P. McPherson, D. J. Scudder "Autonomous System Confederations
for BGP" RFC 5065 DOI 10.17487/RFC5065 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5065>
Scudder, J. R. Chandra "Capabilities Advertisement with BGP-4" RFC 5492
DOI 10.17487/RFC5492 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5492>
Chen, E., Ed. Scudder, J., Ed. Mohapatra, P. K. Patel "Revised Error Handling
for BGP UPDATE Messages" RFC 7606 DOI 10.17487/RFC7606
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7606>
Sriram, K. Montgomery, D. McPherson, D. Osterweil, E. B. Dickson
"Problem Definition and Classification of BGP Route Leaks" RFC 7908 DOI
10.17487/RFC7908 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7908>

, , ,
November 2015, .
, , and ,
, , , August 2016,
.
 and , , ,
, September 2017, .
Acknowledgments
The authors wish to thank , , , , ,
, , , , , ,
and  for their reviews, comments, and suggestions during the course of this work.
Thanks are also due to many IESG reviewers whose comments greatly helped improve the clarity,
accuracy, and presentation in the document.
Contributors
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP 14
RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Gao, L. J. Rexford "Stable Internet routing without global coordination"
IEEE/ACM Transactions on Networking, Volume 9, Issue 6, pp. 689-692 DOI
10.1109/90.974523 <https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/974523>
Murphy, S. "BGP Security Vulnerabilities Analysis" RFC 4272 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4272 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4272>
George, W. S. Amante "Autonomous System Migration Mechanisms and
Their Effects on the BGP AS_PATH Attribute" RFC 7705 DOI 10.17487/RFC7705
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7705>
Lapukhov, P. Premji, A. J. Mitchell, Ed. "Use of BGP for Routing in Large-
Scale Data Centers" RFC 7938 DOI 10.17487/RFC7938 <https://
Lepinski, M., Ed. K. Sriram, Ed. "BGPsec Protocol Specification" RFC 8205
DOI 10.17487/RFC8205 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8205>
Alvaro Retana Bruno Decraene Jeff Haas John Scudder Sue Hares